
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 28 Oct 
2014 
7.00 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

 A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the busines
[...]
ding 
any scheduled for this meeting, but now carried 
forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
 
  

4. Minutes  
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on 8th September 2014. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
  

(Pages 1 - 6)  

Kevin Dicks, Chief 
Executive 

5. Improved Parking 
Schemes  

To consider a report from the Head of Environmental 
Services setting out proposals for improved parking schemes 
across the Borough. 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 7 - 14)  

Pete Liddington, 
GIS/Design Officer, Guy 
Revans, Head of 
Environmental Services 



 

Executive 

Committee  

 

 

Tuesday, 28th October, 2014 

 

6. Designation of a 
Neighbourhood Plan 
Area - Feckenham  

To consider a request for the designation of Feckenham as a 
Neighbourhood Plan area. 
 
(Astwood Bank & Feckenham Ward)  

(Pages 15 - 30)  

Alison Grimmett, Planning 
Officer, Ruth Bamford, 
Head of Planning and 
Regeneration 

7. Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme - Draft 
Scheme 2015-16  

To consider a report from the Head of Customer Access and 
Support seeking confirmation of a Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for the financial year 2015-16. 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  (Pages 31 - 40)  

Amanda de Warr, Head of 
Customer Access and 
Financial Support 

8. Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2015/16 - 2017/18  

To consider the report of the Executive Director, updating the 
Committee on the current budget position and projected 
position to 2017 - 18. 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 41 - 58)  

Jayne Pickering, Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 

9. Fees and Charges  
To consider fees and charges for the financial year 2015-16 
for recommendation to Council. 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 59 - 116)  

Sam Morgan, Financial 
Services Manager 

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 2nd September 2014 (attached) 
and the minute of the C
[...]
ions, members of the Committee 
commended the work undertaken by the many volunteers in the 
Borough and their contribution to the community. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 

1) The themes and percentages of funding be allocated for 
the 2015/16 voluntary and community sector grants 
process as set out in appendix 1 to the report; and  

 
2) The scoring matrix be updated as set out in appendix 2 

of the report. 
 

35. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22nd July.  It was noted 
that at minute no.19 the Committee had proposed an amended 
recommendation relating to the Abbey Stadium Task Group.  This 
was to replace a previous recommendation which the Executive 
Committee had considered was not appropriate in terms of the 
suggested process. 

Page 4 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

 
The Leader reported that he was happy to endorse the revised 
wording. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 

1) The minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22nd July 2014 be received and 
noted; 
  

2) That the recommendation from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as follows be approved: 
 
that when exploring the option for Council Leisure 
facilities to be managed by a Trust the potential for the 
following facilities to be introduced at the Abbey 
Stadium should be investigated further, in both cases 
taking into account whether these options would be 
economically viable: 
a) Therapeutic services 
b) A sauna/steam room. 

 
36. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no outstanding referrals to consider. 
 

37. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
With reference to the Economic Advisory Panel, further to the report 
at the last meeting, the Leader announced that he and the portfolio 
holder had made progress with the proposal to involve 
representatives of the business community in a theme group on 
economic development to support the Local Strategic Partnership.  
This would effectively replace the Panel, but would involve the 
same Councillors. 
 
In response to a query, Councillor Chance agreed to include 
headline updates of economic development activity in the 
Councillors’ newsletter. 
 
The Committee also noted that the Independent Remuneration 
Panel had met on 27th August. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Monday, 8 September 2014 

 

38. ACTION MONITORING  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
The report be noted. 
 
     …………………………………… 
 
       Chair 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 7.40 pm 

.

Page 6 Agenda Item 4



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE Date 

 
CAPITAL PROJECT -  IMPROVED PARKING SCHEMES 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Greg Chance 

Portfolio Holder Consulted   

Relevant Head of Service Head of Environmental Services 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Ward Councillor(s) Consulted N/A 

Key Decision No 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

The Report enables Members to consider the virement of unused Capital monies  
from two Estate Enhancement Projects to allow the completion of the Woodrow 
Schemes A, B, C and D, as detailed in 3.8. Also to consider additional Schemes 
for inclusion within the Capital Programmes for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to RECOMMEND:- 

 
1) that a virement of £139,000 be made from the Woodrow and Lodge Park 

Estate Enhancement Capital budgets to fund the completion of 
Schemes in  Cropthorne Close, Bushley Close and Doverdale Close 
Woodrow; 
 

2) that as part of the future capital bidding processes for 2015/16 and 
2016/17 Members consider funding future ‘Improved Parking Schemes’ 
in Exhall Close, Church Hill South; Drayton Close, Matchborough West; 
Astley Close, Woodrow; Mainstone Close, Winyates East; Fulbrook 
Close Church Hill South; Gar
[...]
required due to changes in other benefits and personal allowances. 
 
1.3 The report also sets out some data relating to take up of the Hardship Fund and 

other measures showing the impact of the scheme on collection rates and 
recovery action.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RESOLVE that  
 
2.1 No changes be made to the draft Council Tax Support Scheme for 

2015/16, with the exception of ‘uprating’ some of the figures to take 
account of other national changes in benefits and allowances . 

 
2.2 Consultation on the proposal in 2.1 be carried out in accordance 

with legislation, before a final decision on the scheme is 
recommended to Council later in the year. 

 
2.3 The contents of the report in relation to take up of the hardship Fund 

and other measures data be NOTED.   
 

3. KEY ISSUES 
 
Financial Implications 

 
3.1 As Members are aware, changes were made to the Council’s Local Council Tax 

Support Scheme with effect from April 2014, which resulted in support being 
capped at 80% of Council Tax liability so that all working age claimants would 
pay a minimum of 20% towards their Council Tax Liability.  

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE 28th October 2014 

 
 
3.2 Council also agreed to implement a Hardship Policy, in order to support the most 

vulnerable and provide transitional support where exception hardship as a result 
of the changes could be evidenced. As at September 2014 £3.5k of this fund has 
been committed. 

 
3.3 Changes to the support scheme in April 2014 offset an estimated funding gap in 

2014/15 of £65kfor Redditch Borough Council.    
 
3.5 It was anticipated that any reduction in council tax support could result in 

increasing the administrative costs associated with recovery. For the first 6 
months of the financial year additional work was absorbed within existing 
resources. However, we aim to work more proactively with customers to avoid 
getting to
[...]
 

delivery of the strategic purposes and request officers continue 
work on the financial plan to realise savings and additional 
income to meet the projected shortfalls.  

 
3. KEY ISSUES 

 
 Financial Implications    

 
3.1 As members are aware Council in February 2014 agreed a one year 

budget for 2014/15. This was due to the transformational changes that 
officers are working on which will generate savings for future years 
which could not be detailed earlier in the year. 

 
3.2 Officers are continuing to work through through the detail of their 

budgets across the Council’s strategic purposes, with a number of 
costs having already been identified for further detailed work.  
Managers were also developing savings which were as a result of 
reducing waste in their systems (unnecessary procedures and 
processes which currently cost the Council money), and were reducing 
the cost of the enabling services (services that did not add value to the 
Council’s customers).  Heads of Service were also looking at how they 
could deliver their services differently by bringing in alternative service 
providers or providing more service for a reduced cost. These 
proposals will be factored into future reports to Executive and will also 
be considered by Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

 
3.3 The current position for 2015/16 is a shortfall of approximately £1.7m. 

The exact Government Grant settlement will not be made available to 
the Council until later in December, however it is assumed that this will 
not be significantly different to the current estimate. There are a 

Page 41 Agenda Item 8



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE  28TH OCTOBER 2014 

     
 

number of specific areas that officers are investigating to realise 
reductions in cost to meet the shortfall including: 
 

- Alternative delivery of leisure services across the Borough 
- Redesigning of the structure associated with the new “place” 

arrangements 
- Reviewing corporate costs   

 
3.4
[...]
ENDENTLY 

NET 

BUDGET 

2014/15

£

Lifeline - Support -84,660

Care & Repair 50,000

Shopmobility Gen.Running Costs 63,030

Concessionary Fares 86,000

Dial-A-Ride 192,010

TOTAL 1,066,290

Page 57 Agenda Item 8





REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  28th October 2014 
 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\3\AI00011341\$d5wcyhya.doc08.01.13sc. 

FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2015/16 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor John Fisher, Portfolio 
Holder for Corporate Management 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Jayne Pickering 

Wards Affected All Wards  

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A 

Key Decision: No 

 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 

To present the proposed fees and charges for 2015/16 for the 
Council’s chargeable services. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

2.1 the fees and charges for 2015/16 as set out in Appendix 1- 9 
to the report be approved; other than in cases where:-  

 
a) Fees or charges are statutory, 

 
b) Fees and charges are set externally, or 
 
c)    Other Council- approved circumstances apply. 
 

 
2.2 That the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services has delegation to 
alter the Leisure fees and charges by a variation of up to 30%. 

  
3. KEY ISSUES 
 
3.1 Comments relating to the individual services are shown in the 

appendices where the fees and charges have reduced or remained the 
same. 

 
3.2 It is proposed that the fees and charges be increase from 1st January 

2015, where an invoice has not already been raised covering the last 
quarter of the financial year or if there is a contractual notice period 
preventing this. 

 
3.3 All fees and charges will then become effective from 1st January each 

financial year from 1st January 2016. 
 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  28th October 2014 
 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\4\3\AI00011341\$d5wcyhya.doc08.01.13sc. 

 Financial Implications 
 
3.4 The Council’s Financial Regulation D11 requires an annual review of 

fees and charges to be undertaken.  Traditionally, this review is carried 
out as part of the budget preparation cycle. 
 

3.5 Officers have been asked to review all their Fees and Charges and it is 
recommended that they are increase by 3%.  There is an increased 
income target of £97K for 2015/16 compared to 2014/15. 

 
 

Building Control 
 

3.6 An increasing number of customers are aware of the ability for local 
authorities to provide project specific quotations on request and the 
number of such requests is rising rapidly. It is proposed to continue 
with provision of site specific fees in accordance with The Building 
(Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010 in those fee categories 
previously affected and to raise other specific declared fees by at least 
3%.    

 
 Legal Implications 
 
3.7 A number of statutes governing the provision of services covered by 

this report contain express powers or duties to charge for services.  
Where an express power to charge does not exist the Council has the 
power under Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 to charge 
where the activity is incidental or conducive to or calculated to facilitate 
the Council’s statutory function.  The details of the powers to levy 
particular charges may be obtained from the author of this report. 

 
 Service/Operational Implications  
 
3.8 The Committee is asked to recommend the new fees and charges to 

be implemented from 1st April 2015. 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  
 
3.9 No implications have been identified. 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

If the Council’s fees and charges are not increased at least in line with 
inflation each year then the level of subsidy will increase which has a 
direct impact on the level of Council Tax or the Housing Revenue 
Account. 

 

Page 60 Agenda Item 9



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  28th October 2014 
 

E:\mgRedditch\Data\A
[...]
 making body).   
(b) The Chief Executive of the host authority to act in a mentoring role as and 

when necessary. 
 
Recommendation 10 
 
(a) All decisions made by the WRS Board be formally reported back to all 

elected members of the partner authorities in a timely manner.   
(b) Attention should be paid to communicating updates about any planned 

changes to WRS services to all elected members of partner authorities.  
(c) The agendas and minutes of all WRS Board meetings should also be 

uploaded on to the WRS website in a timely fashion. 
 
Members agreed that officers be tasked to bring forward collective proposals 
with regard to recommendations 7, 8, 9 and 10, as detailed above, to a future 
meeting of the Joint Committee. 
 
Recommendation 11 
 
The lessons learned from the WRS shared service experience, particularly as 
detailed in this report, should be heeded by elected members and senior 
officers when considering any future proposals for shared service 
arrangements involving multiple partners. 
 
Recommended that partner Council’s approve this recommendation. 
 
Recommendation 12  
 
(a) The Joint Scrutiny Protocol should be reviewed in order to take on board 

the lessons learned during this review.    
(b) Consideration should be given to the reinstatement of the Worcestershire 

Overview and Scrutiny Chairs Group as a means of feeding back the 
monitoring of recommendations from Joint Scrutiny exercises, as and 
when required. 

 
This was noted. 
 
In summary:- 
 
RESOLVED: 
(a) that Recommendations 1, 2, 3 and 4, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved; 
(b) that Recommendation 5, as detailed in the preamble above, be approved,   
(c) that Recommendations 6 and 12, as detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, 

be noted; and  
(d) that following on from the outcome of the Strategic Partnering project, 

officers bring forward collective proposals with regard to 

Page 131 Agenda Item 11



Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committe

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

Executive 

Committee 

  

 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

 

 Chair 
 

1 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillor Bill Hartnett (Chair), Councillor Greg Chance (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Juliet Brunner, Brandon Clayton, John Fisher, Phil Mould, 
Mark Shurmer and Yvonne Smith 
 

  

 Officers: 

  

 Ray Cooke, Kevin Dicks, Clare Flanagan, Alison Grimmett, Matthew 
Mead, Jayne Pickering, Amanda de Warr and Dave Wheeler 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 Debbie Parker-Jones 
 

 
 

39. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Debbie 
Taylor. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

41. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Leader’s Announcements. 
 

42. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
8th September 2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed 
by the Chair. 
  

43. IMPROVED PARKING SCHEMES  
 
Members considered a report setting out proposals for improved 
parking schemes across the Borough. 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

 
Officers explained the funding elements of the proposals and 
advised that monies for improvements came from the General 
Fund.  As detailed in the report, the demolition of garages and 
removal of resulting material to an approved tip had so far been 
financed by the Housing Revenue Account, which would remain the 
case for all future schemes. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) a virement of £139,000 be made from the Woodrow and 

Lodge Park Estate Enhancement Capital budgets to fund 
the completion of Schemes in Cropthorne Close, 
Bushley Close and Doverdale Close Woodrow; and 

 
2) as part of the future capital bidding processes for 

2015/16 and 2016/17 Members consider funding future 
‘Improved Parking Schemes’ in: Exhall Close, Church 
Hill South; Drayton Close, Matchborough West; Astley 
Close, Woodrow; Mainstone Close, Winyates East; 
Fulbrook Close, Church Hill South; Garway Close, 
Matchborough East; and Felton Close, Matchborough 
East. 

 
44. DESIGNATION OF A NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA - 

FECKENHAM  
 
Members considered a request from Feckenham Parish Council for 
the designation of Feckenham as a Neighbourhood Plan area under 
decentralisation measures introduced though the Localism Act 
2011. 
 
Officers explained the background to neighbourhood planning.  
Neighbourhood plans were required to be ‘pro-development’ and 
could not be used to prevent any development which was already 
allocated or permitted, nor could they propose less development 
than that which was set out in the Local Development Plan.   
 
Neighbourhood plans provided an opportunity for local communities 
to have a say on what development should look like in their area, 
and it was noted that Feckenham Parish Council would continue to 
be consulted on relevant planning applications as at present. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
Feckenham Neighbourhood Plan Area application, as attached 
at Appendix 1 to the report, be considered as providing a 
‘sound’ basis for a six week period of public consultation prior 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

to its formal designation in accordance with the 
Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012. 
 

45. LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME - DRAFT SCHEME 
2015/16  
 
The Committee received a report seeking confirmation of a Local 
Council Tax Support Scheme for the financial year 2015/16.  The 
report also included data on the take-up of the Hardship Fund and 
other measures showing the impact of the Scheme on collection 
rates and recovery action. 
 
Officers advised that there had been only a slight dip in collection 
rates since changes to the Council Tax Support Scheme were 
introduced in April 2014. Whilst there had been an increase in 
recovery action this was now levelling out.  Members were pleased 
to note that only a small amount of the Hardship Fund had needed 
to be committed, which Officers advised was as a result of working 
closely with those affected and in providing support to assist them 
with any issues.  This was also in line with the locality work 
currently being undertaken by the Council.     
 
It was proposed that there be no changes to the level of support 
provided by the Council, but that the various allowances be uprated 
in line with the Secretary of State’s annual announcement to ensure 
the Scheme remained in line with other benefits.  
 
Some concerns were raised for the future when the Local Council 
Tax Support Scheme would not form part of Universal Credit, which 
it was felt could have a significant impact on arrears.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) no changes be made to the draft Council Tax Support 

Scheme for 2015/16, with the exception of ‘uprating’ 
some of the figures to take account of other national 
changes in benefits and allowances; 

 
2) consultation on the proposal in 1) above be carried out 

in accordance with legislation, before a final decision on 
the Scheme is recommended to Council later in the year; 
and  

 
3) the contents of the report in relation to take up of the 

Hardship Fund and other measures data be noted.   
 
 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

46. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2015/16 - 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report on the costs associated with 
delivering the Council’s Strategic Purposes and the current 
summary position for the financial plan. 
 
Officers explained the background to the report and the report 
appendices which outlined the 2014/15 budgets for all Council 
services aligned to the Strategic Purposes.  A correction was noted 
to Appendix 2, ‘Provide good things for me to see and do’, which 
included Non Adopted Highways Inspection and CCTV Operating 
Costs, both of which should have appeared at Appendix 5 ‘Keep my 
place safe and looking good’.  It was further noted that Pay & 
Display Car Parks at Appendix 2 was an error. 
 
Officers were continuing to work through the detail of their budgets 
across the Strategic Purposes, with a number of costs having 
already been identified for further detailed work.  Managers were 
also developing savings as a result of reducing waste in their 
systems and reducing the costs of enabling services, which it was 
noted included management teams in front line services.  Heads of 
Service were also looking at how they could deliver their services 
differently by bringing in alternative service providers or providing 
more service for a reduced cost.  Proposals in this regard would be 
factored into future reports to the Executive and would also be 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny.   
 
A shortfall of approximately £1.7m was currently projected for 
2015/16.  It was assumed that the Government Grant settlement, 
which would be made known in December, would not be 
significantly different to the current estimate.  It was further 
estimated that the position for the following 2 years would not 
improve with further reductions in Government Grant being 
projected.   
 
Officers provided a number of clarifications in response to 
Members’ questions on the costs detailed and the elements 
included in these, and undertook to provide a more comprehensive 
response to Members after the meeting on some of the issues 
raised.  Officers further agreed to meet with one Member separately 
to discuss the property budgets.   
 
Members appreciated the greater clarity on service costs and 
Officers advised that they would continue to refine and develop the 
way in which the costs were presented to Members.  It was agreed 
that it would in future be helpful to set out gross expenditure and 
gross income and for any capital charges to be removed from the 
figures. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the costs associated with the delivery of the Council’s 

Strategic Purposes be noted; and 
 
2) Officers continue work on the financial plan to realise 

savings and additional income to meet the projected 
shortfalls. 

 
47. FEES AND CHARGES  

 
The Committee considered a report setting out the proposed Fees 
and Charges for the Council’s chargeable services for 2015/16.  
Members also considered with the report the minute and 
recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
meeting on 21st October 2014, which had been circulated as 
Additional Papers, in relation to the pre-scrutiny of the Fees and 
Charges report.  
 
Officers reported that an overall 3% increase in fees and charges 
would be achieved through approval of the proposals, and that the 
income target for the year had been increased by 97k when 
compared to the previous year.  All fees and charges, save for 
those where an invoice had already been raised covering the last 
quarter of the financial year or where there was a contractual period 
preventing this, would take effect from 1st January 2015.  
Exceptionally, the Palace Theatre charges would take effect from 
2016/17 as booking arrangements for the Theatre were made 
significantly far ahead.   
 
It was noted that some charges did not represent a 3% increase as 
benchmarking with other local authorities had been undertaken and 
some rounding up or down of figures applied for ease, for example 
with cash handling at leisure centres.  Some new charges had also 
been introduced, for example, Knowledge Tests for Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles and Deeds of Variation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  In 
relation to Building Control, the number of requests from customers 
for local authorities to provide project specific quotations on request 
was rising rapidly.  As such it was proposed to continue with the 
provision of site specific fees in accordance with the relevant 
regulations in those fee categories previously affected and to raise 
other specific declared fees by at least 3%. 
 
Officers provided a number of clarifications to questions raised on 
the fees and charges. 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

Members discussed the minute and recommendations arising from 
the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21st 
October 2014, and a debate ensued on whether the rate for Junior 
Swimming Lessons should be subject to increase.  The 
recommendation from Overview and Scrutiny for the rate for Junior 
Swimming Lessons to remain at the current 2014/15 rate (part 1 of 
the recommendation) was not supported by the majority of the 
Committee.  Part 2 of the recommendation formed part of the 
original recommendation detailed in the Fees and Charges report 
which was carried.    
 
It was noted that whilst free swimming was available for the under 
16’s and over 60’s this only applied to residents who lived within the 
Borough and who had registered for this.  As such, a charge 
appeared in the schedule for those under 16’s/over 60’s who did not 
fall within those categories. 
 
The current high occupancy levels for swimming lessons, 
particularly those for beginner classes, were noted, as was the fact 
that the Council’s charges were lower than many other authorities, 
with concessions also applying.    
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) the fees and charges for 2015/16 as set out in 

Appendices 1- 9 to the report be approved, other than in 
cases where: 

 
a) fees or charges are statutory; 

 
b) fees and charges are set externally; or 

 
c) other Council-approved circumstances apply; and 
 
2) the Head of Leisure and Cultural Services has delegation 

to alter the Leisure fees and charges by a variation of up 
to 30%. 

 
48. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2nd September 2014, 
and the minute of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 
consideration of the Fees and Charges report at its meeting on 21st 
October 2014. 
   
 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

2nd September 2014 
 
In relation to the 2nd September 2014 minutes, it was noted that the 
recommendation on the Football Task Group Final Report had 
already been considered and resolved by the Executive at its 
meeting on 8th September.  Accordingly, the only recommendation 
to be considered by the Executive Committee related to Minute 27 
regarding the minutes of the Redditch Partnership Executive Group 
and Redditch Community Wellbeing Trust being appended to the 
Council agenda.   
 
Members agreed that rather than appending the minutes to Council 
agendas, it would be more appropriate for these, or any resulting 
notes/actions arising from the meetings in question, to be published 
for Members’ information only on the Modern.gov committee 
administration system.  Councillors could also be alerted to any 
relevant activity in this regard via the regular Members’ Newsletter.  
It was noted that, on occasion, some elements of the discussions 
and outcomes concerned might contain sensitive information, which 
would need to remain confidential.   Any queries which Members 
might have arising from the minutes/notes/action points could then 
be raised with the appropriate Officer in the first instance.      
 
21st October 2014 
 
The minute and recommendations of the 21st October 2014 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in relation to the Committee’s 
pre-scrutiny of the Fees and Charges report was considered under 
the previous agenda item (Minute No. 47 refers). 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 2nd September 2014 be received and 
noted; 
 

2) the recommendation from the 2nd September Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting in relation to the 
minutes of the Redditch Partnership Executive Group 
and Redditch Community Wellbeing Trust being 
appended to the Council agenda be rejected, and the any 
resulting minutes/notes/action points arising from the 
meetings in question instead be published to 
Councillors only via the Modern.gov committee 
administration system, and that Members also be alerted 
as to any activity in this regard via the Members’ 
Newsletter; 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

3) the minute and recommendation of the meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21st October 
2014 in relation to the Fees and Charges report be 
received and noted; 

 
4) part 1 of the recommendation from the 21st October 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting in relation to 
the rate for Junior Swimming Lessons remaining at the 
current 2014/15 rate be rejected; and 
 

5) part 2 of the recommendation from the 21st October 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in its amended 
format to reflect that this was subject to the approval of 
part 1 of the recommendation, automatically fall and all 
original recommendations in the Fees and Charges 
report stand. 

  
49. WORCESTERSHIRE SHARED SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee held on 2nd 
October 2014. 
 
Members had only one recommendation at Minute 16/14 to 
consider, relating to the Final Report of the Joint Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Task Group.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1) the minutes of the meeting of the Worcestershire Shared 

Services Joint Committee held on 2nd October 2014 be 
received and noted; and 
 

2) the recommendation from the Worcestershire Shared 
Services Joint Committee as follows be approved: 
 
the lessons learned from the WRS shared service 
experience, particularly as detailed in this report, should 
be heeded by elected members and senior officers when 
considering any future proposals for shared service 
arrangements involving multiple partners. 

 
50. MINUTES / REFERRALS - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE PANELS ETC.  
 
There were no outstanding referrals to consider. 
 
 
 



   

Executive 

Committee 

 
 

Tuesday, 28 October 2014 

 

51. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
It was noted that the Planning Advisory Panel due to take place that 
evening had been cancelled due to lack of business. 
 
Also, the Economic Theme Group under the Local Strategic 
Partnership; the successor body to the disbanded Economic 
Advisory Panel, had met and had had a productive meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

52. ACTION MONITORING  
 
Members were advised that no update on the information requested 
at the previous meeting in relation to the Finance Monitoring Report 
2014/15 April to June (Quarter 1) was yet available.  Officers 
undertook to find out the details for the questions raised and to 
report back to all members of the Committee on this.     
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.55 pm     
  
              …………………………….………… 
           Chair 
 


